

No. 13-14393-E

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

COLIN A. EDWARDS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BRYAN C. SHANLEY and JUSTIN E. LOVETT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division  
Case No. 6:10-cv-554-GKS-DAB, Hon. G. Kendall Sharp

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Michael P. Maddux  
MICHAEL P. MADDUX, P.A.  
2102 West Cleveland Street  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 253-3363 T  
(813) 253-2553 F  
mmaddux@madduxattorneys.com

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Colin A. Edwards*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	1
I. THE OFFICERS CANNOT AVOID THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MANDATE RULE AND RULE 50 .....	1
A. The Mandate Rule Controls Despite The Of- ficers’ Mistaken Contention That The Trial Evidence Was New And Substantially Dif- ferent.....	1
B. The Officers’ Defense Of The District Court’s Application Of Rule 50 Is Incorrect.....	4
C. The Jury Verdict Does Not Render Moot Edwards’s Mandate-Rule And Rule 50 Ar- guments .....	5
II. MR. BERMAN’S OPINION WAS NEITHER CUMULATIVE NOR LACKING IN SPECIFICITY, AND ITS EXCLUSION CAUSED A SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICIAL EFFECT .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9
* <i>Burger King Corp. v. Mason</i> , 710 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1983).....	7, 8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796, 106 S. Ct. 1571 (1986).....	9
<i>Cook v. Tadros</i> , 312 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 12
* <i>Edwards v. Shanley</i> , 666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012).....	2, 4
<i>Proctor v. Fluor Enters.</i> , 494 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66548 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	8
<i>Sanders v. City of Union Springs</i> , 207 Fed. App'x 960 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005).....	2
* <i>Williams v. Slade</i> , 431 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1970).....	5, 6, 11, 12

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6, 12

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
11th Cir. R. 32-4 .....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....	1, 4, 5
